
 
COMMITTEE ACTION MEMO 
Illinois Route 137 Bike Path (Patriot Path) Project 
LCDOT Change Order No. 2 
        Committee Action Meeting Date 
 
TO:  Public Works, Planning and Transportation Committee DATE:  10/06/21 
  Financial & Administrative Committee   DATE:  10/07/21 
 
FROM: Shane Schneider, County Engineer   SUBJECT: Change Order No. 2 
         Section No.: 15-00289-01-BT   
                  
   
Joint Committee action item approving Change Order No. 2 consisting of an increase of $143,098.56 for 
additions to the Illinois Route 137 Bike Path (Patriot Path) Project Phase I consultant agreement. 
 

• The Lake County Board, at its meeting on May 12, 2015, approved an engineering contract with HR 
Green, Inc., McHenry, Illinois, in the amount of $1,360,893.69.   

• Additional engineering services are necessary for revisions to the original scope of work as detailed in 
the attached Supplement Number Two. 

• Change Order Number Two includes additional project development and engineering design effort 
due to continued coordination with project stakeholders, including the Illinois Department of 
Transportation, the Navy, Pace and local municipalities.  This effort includes design refinements to 
minimize impacts to environmental resources along with additional drainage design to provide for 
additional compensatory storage.  The supplement also includes preparation of grant applications to 
pursue federal funding for construction of the project.    

• Change Order Number One includes additional coordination and engineering services necessary as a 
result of coordination with the Illinois Department of Transportation, Federal Highway 
Administration and various project stakeholders.  This included evaluation of additional alternatives 
and development of a new alignment for the east end of the project to avoid impact to historic 
properties.      

 
 
Summary: 
   
Original awarded contract:                   $1,360,893.69 
   
Change Order No. 2:           $   143,098.56 
Change Order No. 1:           $   128,893.02 
 
Sum of all Change Orders:                     $   271,991.58      +19.99% 


